

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

ARIZONA SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA, a body politic,

Defendant/Appellant.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-21-0234-T/AP

Court of Appeals, Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 21-0555

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2021-012741-00063

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
Patrick Irvine (No. 006534)
Lyndsey M. Maasch (No. 035548)
2394 E. Camelback Road Suite 600
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
Telephone: (602) 916-5000
Email: pirvine@fennemorelaw.com

MARK BRNOVICH
ATTORNEY GENERAL
(Firm State Bar No. 1400)
Joseph A. Kanefield (No. 15838)
Brunn W. Roysden III (No. 28698)
Michael S. Catlett (No. 025238)
Office of the Attorney General
2005 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 542-8958
Email: Beau.Roysden@azag.gov
Email: Michael.Catlett@azag.gov
Email: ACL@asag.gov

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant State of Arizona

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. JUSTICIABILITY.....	3
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge SB1819.	3
B. Whether the Contents of a BRB Are Necessary to Implement or Carry Out Appropriations Is a Political Question.....	4
II. EACH OF THE CHALLENGED BILLS IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	7
A. The Challenged Bills Satisfy the Title Requirement.	7
B. SB1819 Satisfies the Single Subject Rule of Sections 13 and 20.....	10
C. HB2898 Does Not Violate Arizona’s Equal Protection Clause Under Article II, Section 13 of the Arizona Constitution.....	10
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING SB1819 UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN ITS ENTIRETY.....	13
IV. PROSPECTIVE APPLICATION	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Bolin</i> , 74 Ariz. 269 (1952).....	5
<i>American Life Ins. Co. v. State Dept. of Ins.</i> , 116 Ariz. 240 (App. 1977).....	4
<i>Bennett v. Napolitano</i> , 206 Ariz. 520 (2003).....	3, 4, 9, 20, 21
<i>Brewer v. Burns</i> , 222 Ariz. 234 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>Clean Elections Institute, Inc. v. Brewer</i> , 209 Ariz. 241 (2004).....	14
<i>Fain Land & Cattle Co. v. Hassell</i> , 163 Ariz. 587 (1990).....	20
<i>Fernandez v. Takata Seat Belts, Inc.</i> , 210 Ariz. 138 (2005).....	3
<i>Forty-Seventh Legislature of State v. Napolitano</i> , 213 Ariz. 482 (2006).....	5
<i>In re Advisory Opinion</i> , 240 N.W.2d 193 (Mich. 1976).....	16
<i>In re Lewkowitz</i> , 70 Ariz. 325 (1950).....	8
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 142 N.E. 423 (Ind. 1924).....	16
<i>Litchfield Elementary School District No. 79 v. Babbitt</i> , 125 Ariz. 215 (App. 1980).....	15, 16

<i>Orme v. Salt River Valley Water Ass’n</i> , 25 Ariz. 324 (1923).....	6
<i>Power, Inc. v. Huntley</i> , 235 P.2d 173 (Wash. 1951).....	16
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	4
<i>Randolph v. Groscost</i> , 195 Ariz. 423 (1999).....	17
<i>Roosevelt Elementary School District No. 66 v. Bishop</i> , 179 Ariz. 233 (1994).....	12
<i>Ross v. Bennett</i> , 228 Ariz. 174 (2011).....	3
<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 192 Ariz. 65 (1998).....	3, 4
<i>Shofstall v. Hollins</i> , 110 Ariz. 88 (1973).....	11
<i>Simms v. Sawyer</i> , 101 S.E. 467 (1919)	16
<i>State ex rel. Conway v. Versluis</i> , 58 Ariz. 368 (1941).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Napolitano v. Brown</i> , 194 Ariz. 340 (1999).....	17
<i>State v. Coursey</i> , 71 Ariz. 227 (1950).....	17
<i>State v. Harold</i> , 74 Ariz. 210 (1952).....	6, 8, 14

<i>Taylor v. Frohmiller</i> , 52 Ariz. 211 (1938).....	8
<i>Town of Wickenburg v. State</i> , 115 Ariz. 465 (App. 1977).....	3
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342 (2010).....	20
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 13.....	1
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 20.....	1
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 1.....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ruud, M.H., <i>No Law Shall Embrace More Than One Subject</i> , 42 Minn. L. Rev. 389 (1958).....	19
